
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 25 July 2018 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

MEMBERS: Labour Councillors ALTERNATE MEMBERS: Labour 
Councillors

Amran
Shaheen
Akhtar
Mohammed
Nazir
A Ahmed
Engel
Mullaney
Hussain

Azam
Duffy
S Hussain
Shabbir
Dunbar
Arshad Hussain
Lal
Swallow
Thirkill

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called 
in under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.

From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor

Contact: Asad Shah
Committee Secretariat
City Hall, Bradford BD1 1HY

Phone: 01274 432280
E-Mail: 01274 433505

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The Interim City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members 
who are attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part
[...]
a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
23 July 2018.

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  BACK ST MARGARET'S TERRACE - PETITION 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “E”) considers 
a petition to carry out maintenance work on Back St Margaret's 
Terrace, Bradford.

Recommended –

(1) That Back St Margaret's Terrace be added to the list of 
roads to be considered for inclusion on the highway 
maintenance capital programme for Non-PRN (Non-

1 - 10



4

classified roads) 2019/20 along with other similar requests 
received or identified throughout the year.

(2) That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly.

(Andy Whelan – 01274 434409)

7.  SAFER ROADS DEVOLVED BUDGET 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “F”) updates 
the Bradford West Area Committee on changes to the apportionment 
of the Safer Roads budget (recently approved by Executive) and seeks 
approval for a programme of schemes in Bradford West for 2018/19.

Recommended –

(1) That the Bradford West Area Committee notes the changes 
to the apportionment of the Safer Roads budget (approved 
by Executive on 12 June 2018).

(2) That the Bradford West Area Committee approves a 
programme of Casualty Reduction schemes for 2018/19 
listed in Appendix 1.

(3) That the Bradford West Area Committee approves the 
proposed programme of Traffic Management schemes for 
2018/19 listed in Appendices 2 and 3.

(4) That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures 
linked to the processing of traffic calming measures or 
pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to 
implement the chosen schemes be approved for 
processing and advertising subject to the scheme details 
being agreed with the local Ward Members.

(5) That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic 
Regulation Orders, traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be 
submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in 
the event of there being no valid objections the Traffic 
Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented and the 
traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised.

(6) That the Bradford West Area Committee formally abandons 
previously approved schemes for St Margaret’s Road area, 
Haworth Road and Thornton Road (as detailed in 
paragraphs 3.1 - 3.2).

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

11 - 28



5

8.  ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY IN BRADFORD WEST 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “G”) seeks to 
update the Bradford West Area Committee on current casualty levels 
and trends in Bradford West and on the Road Safety education, 
training and publicity initiatives aimed at reducing these casualties.

Recommended –

(1) That the Bradford West Area Committee notes the 
information in respect of casualty trends and Road Safety 
activities Bradford West.  

(2) That the Bradford West Committee continues to support the 
evidence based approach to determine Road Safety 
priorities.

(Sue Snoddy – 01274 437409)

29 - 40

9.  UPDATE FROM COMMUNITY ACTION BRADFORD & DISTRICT 
(CABD) 

The report of the Chief Executive Officer of Community Action Bradford 
& District to the meeting of Bradford West Area Committee (Document 
“H”) provides an update on the work undertaken by CABD in 
supporting and developing voluntary and community sector 
organisations in the Bradford West Constituency.

Recommended –

Bradford West Area Committee is asked to note the contents of 
Document “H”.

(Paul Stephens - 01274 781222 / 01535 612500)

41 - 58

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



      

 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meet ing of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 25 July 2018 

E 
 
 
Subject:  
 
BACK ST MARGARET'S TERRACE - PETITION 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers a petition to carry out maintenance work on Back St Margaret's Terrace, 
Bradford. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Whelan 
Principal Engineer Highway 
Maintenance 
Phone: (01274) 434409 
E-mail: andrew.whelan@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Report to the Bradford West Area Committee 

      

 
1.0. SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers a petition to carry out maintenance work on Back St Margaret's 
Terrace, Bradford. 

2.0. BACKGROUND 

2.1. The petitioners have requested: - 

The residents of St Margaret's Terrace and Great Horton Road would like the back street to 
be re-surfaced. The street is in an awful state, there are ditches. The water is not draining 
through the gutters and has created puddles in the street. This is causing a lot of 
inconvenience to the residents. 

We would appreciate it if you would take this in to consideration and maintain the whole 
street. 

2.2. Back St Margaret's Terrace is a minor tarmac back road that serves the rear of Nos. 1 to 
27 St Margaret's Terrace (residential properties), the rear of Nos. 348 to 368 Great Horton 
Road (residential and commercial properties), and also No. 2 Horton Grange Road 
(residential property). It is closed to vehicular traffic at Horton Grange Road and can only 
be accessed from St Margaret's Road. 

2.3. The road has been surveyed and is in an undulating and deteriorating condition, however 
remedial works have recently been carried out and therefore there ar
[...]
ION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

None. 
 
7.9. IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 

None. 

7.10. ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT  
None. 

8.0. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None. 

9.0. OPTIONS 

9.1. Members may propose alternative recommendations on which they will receive appropriate 
officer advice. 

 

 

Page 3



Report to the Bradford West Area Committee 

      

 

10.0. RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That Back St Margaret's Terrace be added to the list of roads to be considered for 
inclusion on the highway maintenance capital programme for Non-PRN (Non-classified 
roads) 2019/20 along with other similar requests received or identified throughout the year. 

10.2. That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly. 

11.0. APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 – Location plan. 
 
11.2 Appendix 2 – Site photos. 
 

12.0. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None.

Page 4



 

      

Appendix 1 - Location Plan 

 
 

Page 5



 

      

Appendix 2 – Site Photos  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

      

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

      

 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

      

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meet ing of 
the Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 25 
July 2018 

F 
 
 
Subject:   
 
SAFER ROADS DEVOLVED BUDGET 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report updates the Area Committee on changes t o the apportionment of the 
Safer Roads budget (recently approved by Executive committee) and seeks 
approval for a programme of schemes in Bradford Wes t for 2018/19. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director -Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

       Wards: All Bradford West

Page 11

Agenda Item 7/



Bradford West Area Committee 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report updates the Area Committee on changes to the apportionment of the 

Safer Roads budget (recently approved by Executive committee) and seeks 
approval for a programme of schemes in Bradford West for 2018/19. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The West Yorkshire Transport Strategy 2040 was approved by the West Yorkshire 

Combined Authority (WYCA) in August 2017. In conjunction with the Strategic 
Economic Plan, the overarching aim of the strategy is “…for Leeds City Region to 
be a globally recognised economy where good growth delivers high levels of 
prosperity, jobs and quality of life for everyone.” 

 
2.2 The key objectives of the strategy are: 
 
 Economy:  Create a more reliable, less congested, better connected transport 

network.  
 
 Environment:  Have a positive impact on our built and natural environment.  
 
 People and place:  Put people first to create a strong sense of place. 
 
2.3 In term of Safer Roads themes, the strategy includes a specific aim to reduce road 

accidents, aspiring to ‘zero tolerance’ of transport-related deaths. There are also 
aspirations to encourage walking and cycling by improving safety. 

 
2.4 The Strategy retains the casualty reduction target first introduce by the Local 

Transport Plan, i.e. a 50% reduction in the number of people killed or seriously 
injured in road collisions (KSI) by 2026. 

 
2.5 Historically there were specific budgets for the promotion of Casualty Reduction 

schemes and more general Traffic Management Measures. Following a significant 
reduction in the level of funding, this was combined into a single funding stream. 
Executive devolved the budget to the Area Committees on the basis of population 
split in October 2012, with a provision that 70% of the budget had to be allocated to 
Casualty Reduction schemes, the residual funding being available for projects 
prioritised by members.  

 
2.6 The prioritisation of funding for Casualty Reduction schemes has been an important 


[...]
QUALITY & DIVERSITY  
 
 Due consideration is given to Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 when developing 

all Safer Roads schemes.  
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 

Safer Roads projects are designed to minimise future maintenance implications and 
the impact on the environment. 
 

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

The implementation of highway safety schemes and projects which encourage 
sustainable transport modes will potentially reduce harmful emissions. 
  

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 

The Safer Roads programme delivers a wide-range of projects including traffic 
calming, pedestrian crossing facilities, cycling and horse riding provision, speed 
limit reductions and junction improvements. Such measures, along with partnership 
activities, form an integral part of improving safety in local communities.  Reduction 
of community severance and community cohesion are two positive outcomes of this 
programme. 
 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 
 None 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 None 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Respective ward members will be involved in the development of site specific 
projects. 

 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
 None 
 

Page 15



Bradford West Area Committee 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Members may nominate alternative schemes to those recommended in Appendices 

2 and/or 3 (to the same total budget value). Officers will provide appropriate advice 
on any suggested substitutions. Any alternative sites suggested for inclusion in 
Appendix 1 will be subject to justification in terms of Casualty Reduction potential 

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Bradford West Area Committee notes the changes to the apportionment of 

the Safer Roads budget (approved by Executive committee on 12 June 2018). 
 

10.2 That the Bradford West Area Committee approves a programme of Casualty 
Reduction schemes for 2018/19 listed in Appendix 1. 

 
10.3 That the Bradford West Area Committee approves the proposed programme of 

Traffic Management schemes for 2018/19 listed in Appendices 2 and 3. 
 
10.4 That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to the 

processing of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing facilities which are 
necessary to implement the chosen schemes be approved for processing and 
advertising subject to the scheme details being agreed with the local Ward 
Members. 

 
10.5 That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, traffic calming 

or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in 
the event of there being no valid objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed 
and implemented and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised. 

 
10.6 That the Bradford West Area Committee formally abandons previously approved 

schemes for St Margaret’s Road area, Haworth Road and Thornton Road (as 
detailed in paragraphs 3.1 - 3.2) 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 – Bradford West Casualty Reduction Schemes – recommended 

2018/19 programme. 
 
11.2 Appendix 2 – Bradford West Traffic Management Schemes – recommended 

2018/19 programme. 
 
11.3 Appendix 3 – List of minor Traffic Regulation Orders recommended for inclusion in 

2018/19 Area-Wide Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
11.4 Appendix 4 – List of outstanding requests received for Traffic Management 

Measures in Bradford West. 
 
11.5 Appendix 5 – List of outstanding requests received for minor Traffic Regulation 

Page 16



Bradford West Area Committee 
Orders. 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
12.1 Report of the Strategic Director Department of Environment and Sport to the 

meeting of Council Executive 9 October 2012 – Devolution to Area Committees 
 
12.2 Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of Council Executive 12 June 

2018 – Proposed changes to the Safer Roads budget allocation 
 

[...]
to improve access for  bus services and general traffic  2016/17  WYCA & resident 

Gregory Court DYL on NE side 2017/18 Resident concerned about ambulance access 

    

HEATON       

Rossefield Road one way road east bound 2014/15 Ongoing school problem, promoted before but no 
agreement to the direction of traffic 

Frizinghall Station area permit parking Highfield Rd, Salisbury Rd, Midland Rd etc. 2015/16 commuter parking requested by residents  

        

MANNINGHAM       

Carlisle Terrace Residents permit parking 2010/11 Issues post Carlisle Place scheme 

THORNTON AND ALLERTON       

Manscombe Road Area 20mph zone   Cllr and residents have requested this. 

Fountain Street One-way working 2016/17 request from residents and Councillor 

    

TOLLER       

Hazel Hurst Brow Area Permit Parking   Extension of BRI scheme requested by residents 

Farcliffe Road Area Permit Parking & short stay parking for Childrens centre 2015/16 Request from resident problems associated with 
local shops and employees and visitors to Farcliffe 
Children and Family Centre 

    

Girlington Road limited waiting outside new shop units at No. 366 2015/16 Request from developer / owner supported by Cllr 
Engel 

Bonn Road Echelon parking to one side 2015/16 Requested by residents and local ward member 

314 Kensington Street DPPP TRO 2016/17 Requested by resident  

 
 

P
age 28



 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 25 July 
2018  

G 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Annual update on Road Safety in Bradford West  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report seeks to update members on current casualty levels and trends in Bradford 
West and on the Road Safety education, training and publicity initiatives aimed at reducing 
these casualties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Steve Hartley  
Strategic Director Place 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Sue Snoddy 
Team Leader Road Safety 
Phone: (01274) 437409 
E-mail: sue.snoddy@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8/



                                                                                              Bradford West Area Committee 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report seeks to update members on current casualty levels and trends in 
 the Bradford West and on the Road Safety education, training and publicity 
 initiatives aimed at reducing these casualties. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A report on proposals for the devolution of Road Safety funding was considered by 

the Bradford West Area Committee on 21 November 2012.  At the meeting 
members resolved to support an evidence based approach to determine Road 
Safety priorities. It was also resolved to present an annual ‘State of the Nation’ style 
report  detailing casualty numbers/trends and details of ongoing and proposed road 
safety  education, training and publicity initiatives to the Area Committee. 

 
2.2 The West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan set a target to reduce the number of 
 fatal and serious road casualties in West Yorkshire by 50% by 2026.  This reduction 
 target uses the 2005 – 2009 average figure as a baseline.  For the  Bradford district 
 this equates to a reduction from 248 to 124 casualties. 

2.3 A ‘Road Casualties’ report is published annually. Based on Police Road Traffic 
Collision records the report identifies casualty reduction priorities for the District. 
This report takes into account the most recent full year data available, i.e. 2017, 
and trends in comparison to preceding years. 

2.4 In 2017 there was an overall decrease in casualties in the Bradford District and 
 the long term downward trend has been maintained.  This mirrors the long term 
 downward trend for West Yorkshire.  Appendix 1 shows the present position for 
 the Bradford District.   

2.5 In Bradford West there was an overall decrease in casualties and, as with the 
District, the
[...]
areas: 

• Drivers and passengers – speed, seatbelt wearing 
• Pedestrian safety 
• Vulnerable road users: children, cyclists; and motorcyclists 
• Safety around schools 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 None 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 None 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The information in this report is relevant to all wards. 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 

Road Safety Team activities contribute to the Safer Communities priorities within 
the Bradford West Ward Plans. Through education, training, publicity and 
partnership working with other agencies and local people, the Road Safety Team 
address driving, speeding and parking issues particularly around schools and 
places of worship.   

 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None 
 
7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That the Bradford West Area Committee identifies additional priority areas that 

could be addressed by the Road Safety team as part of their annual programme.  

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Page 33



                                                                                              Bradford West Area Committee 
10.1 That the Bradford West Area Committee notes the information in respect of 

casualty trends and Road Safety activities Bradford West.   

10.2  That the Bradford West Committee continues to support the evidence based 
 approach to determine Road Safety priorities. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 – Road Casualties Bradford District 2012 to 2017  

11.2 Appendix 2 – Road Casualties Area Committee: Bradford West 2012 to 2017 

11.3 Appendix 3 - Road Safety Education Training and Publicity Programmes  

11.4 Appendix 4 – Engagement with schools by ward   

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 Devolution Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



                                                                                          
[...]
acred Heart RC PS , Ghyll Royd, Ilkley Grammar  

27 BINGLEY (Shipley) 

Crossflatts PS, Eldwick PS, Myrtle Park PS, Beckfoot Priestthorpe PS, St Joseph’s RC PS, Trinity All Saints 

CE PS, Bingley Grammar 

 KEIGHLEY EAST (Keighley) 

Strong Close Nursery &CC, East Morton CE PS, Long Lee PS, Parkwood PS, Riddlesden St Mary’s CE PS 

 WORTH VALLEY (Keighley) 

Haworth PS, Lees PS, Oldfield PS, Oxenhope CE PS, Stanbury PS, Oakworth PS 

30 BAILDON (Shipley) 

Baildon CE PS, Hoyle Court PS, Sandal PS 

Page 40



 
 

Report of the Chief Executive Officer of Community 
Action Bradford & District to the meeting of Bradfo rd 
West Area Committee to be held on 25 July 2018 

H 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Update from Community Action Bradford & District (C ABD). 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on the work undertaken by CABD in supporting and 
developing voluntary and community sector organisations in the Bradford West 
Constituency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Dr Soo Nevison 
Chief Executive Officer 
Community Action Bradford & District 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety.   
 

Report Contact:  Paul Stephens 
Phone: (01274)  781222 or 01535 612500 
E-mail: pauls@cabad.org.uk 
 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9/



1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the work undertaken by CABD in supporting and 

developing voluntary and community sector organisations in the Bradford West 
Constituency. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 CABD is a registered charity which was established in 2017 from a merger of 

Bradford Council for Voluntary Service (BCVS), Keighley & Ilkley Voluntary & 
Community Action (KIVCA) and Shipley & Bingley Voluntary Services (SBVS), to 
support and develop the voluntary and community sector. 
This report provides a summary of activities undertaken across the Bradford West 
Constituency in 2017-2018. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 See report attached in appendix 1. 
 
4
[...]
ss.” 

• “Lincoln is adding to his local knowledge by assimilating information about 
church plant and projects across Bradford. This will almost certainly allow us to 
extend our outreach and mission across the city in due course by making better 
use of church buildings as community assets. Lincoln has made some great 
introductions to local community groups - most notably in Horton - with whom 
we're now collaborating with a view to developing long term, sustainable 
partnerships.” 

Page 56



16 
 

 Areas to improve on 
 

• We asked respondents to be a critical friend. Communication was identified as 
an issue in two cases and this is where we will make improvements. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 BACK ST MARGARET'S TERRACE - PETITION
	7 SAFER ROADS DEVOLVED BUDGET
	8 ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY IN BRADFORD WEST
	9 UPDATE FROM COMMUNITY ACTION BRADFORD & DISTRICT (CABD)



Minutes of the meeting


7

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 25 July 2018 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.10 pm

Present – Councillors

Apologies: Councillors Mohammed and Mullaney

Councillor Amran in the Chair

10.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of clarity, the following Councillors disclosed interests in the item 
relating to Annual Update on Road Safety in Bradford West (Minute 15):

 Chair, as his wife was an employee at a school in the area.
 Councillor Akhtar, by virtue of her employment with West Yorkshire Police.
 Councillor Ahmed, by virtue of her employment with Yorkshire Ambulance 

Service.
 Councillor Engel, as she had a child attending a school in the area.
 Councillor Duffy, as she was a Local Authority Governor Chair of Sandy 

Lane Primary School.

ACTION: City Solicitor

11.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

LABOUR
A Ahmed
Akhtar
Amran
Azam
Duffy
Engel
Kamran Hussain
Nazir
Shaheen



8

12.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

13.  BACK ST MARGARET'S TERRACE - PETITION

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “E”) considered a petition 
to carry out maintenance work on Back St Margaret's Terrace, Bradford.

The Principal Engineer gave a synopsis of the report.

A Member of the Committee, also a Ward Member, highlighted that he had been 
informed of owners of commercial properties who would be willing to contribute 
towards remedial works; the fact that there were disabled persons residing on the 
street too.

A question and answer session ensued:
 What was the main purpose of the petition?

o Following survey, St Margaret’s Terrace was in a undulating and 
deteriorating condition but with no safety defects at present due to 
remedial works being carried out, however rain water had pondered 
in several areas;

 Could further work be carried out as a priority in order to meet the needs of 
the petition? 

o The road was classified as a local access road as it served the rear 
of only a limited number of properties however, should the 
Committee agree, remedial works for St Margaret’s Terrace could 
be added alongside other streets that were on the priority list;

 Owners of commercial properties had also signed the petition and following 
the statement by the Ward Member, was it possible whether they could be 
asked if willing to voluntarily financially contribute towards remedial works? 

o This would not conform to a standard practice, nevertheless, 
Highways would move towards the direction of the Committee;

 Was it possible for this petition to be classed as an urgent priority?
o This would be based on the context of the budget; and,

 What would be the cost of repairs?
o In the region of £8,000.

The Chair ended the discussion by highlighting the sentiments echoed by the 
Ward Member in relation to businesses contributing towards works and therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That Back St Margaret's Terrace be added to the list of roads to 
be considered for inclusion on the highway maintenance capital 
programme for Non-PRN (Non- classified roads) 2019/20 along 
with other similar requests received or identified throughout the 
year.



9

(2) That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly.

(3) That the Principal Engineer be requested to explore the possibility 
of approaching local businesses who may wish to financially 
contribute towards the maintenance of Back St Margaret’s 
Terrace, Bradford.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste 
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director – Place

14.  SAFER ROADS DEVOLVED BUDGET

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “F”) updated the Bradford 
West Area Committee on changes to the apportionment of the Safer Roads 
budget (recently approved by Executive) and sought approval for a programme of 
schemes in Bradford West for 2018/19.

Following a summation of the report, the Chair moved towards a question and 
answer session, as follows:

 Explanation was sought in relation to the scheme on Thornton Road in 
junction with Whetley Lane?

o This was a fairly large scheme and be part of a different larger 
project;

 Were there any proposals for works in the Duckworth Terrace area?
o No works had been flagged up however this area could be looked 

into.
o In response to answer, the Committee highlighted that a Ward 

Member had raised particular issues in this area and it was 
understood that surveys had been undertaken in the past but a 
report had not been presented to the Committee;

 How realistic was it to finance £100,000 for the conversion of two Zebra 
Crossings to Puffin Crossings on Horton Grange Road?

o According to present budget, not possible;
 For what reason was a cost of £3,000 put to a study on Thorn Street, as 

highlighted on the list of outstanding requests received for Traffic 
Management Measures in Bradford West? 

o A detailed project which also included officer time.
o In response to answer, a Member of the Committee highlighted that 

he had received an email that the work had already been 
completed? The Principal Engineer stated that he would look into 
this matter;

 What was the reason for Appendix 4, which contained major work items, 
but served no purpose due to lack of funding for highways?

o They were listed as reference points for other streams of funding 
which could become available such as being put into conditions 
during new developments by companies;



10

 There were a number of schemes that were attached with a high cost of 
works, for e.g. £40,000 cost for a Zebra Crossing?

o This was owing to the fact that considerable work had to be 
undertaken in order for the correct form of safety measures being 
implemented. Nevertheless work was always awarded to the 
cheapest contracts; 

 How were estimates priced by Highways Officers?
o In reflection of previous years cost of works.

The Committee kindly requested that the junction on Duckworth Lane with St 
Leonard’s Road be inspected as raised by a Ward Member in the past.

Resolved –

(1) That the changes to the apportionment of the Safer Roads budget 
(approved by Executive on 12 June 2018) be noted.

(2) That the programme of Casualty Reduction schemes for 2018/19 
listed in Appendix 1 be approved.

(3) That the proposed programme of Traffic Management schemes for 
2018/19 listed in Appendices 2 and 3 be approved.

(4) That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to 
the processing of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing 
facilities which are necessary to implement the chosen schemes be 
approved for processing and advertising subject to the scheme 
details being agreed with the local Ward Members.

(5) That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, 
traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this Area 
Committee for consideration or in the event of there being no valid 
objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented 
and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised.

(6) That the Bradford West Area Committee formally abandons 
previously approved schemes for St Margaret’s Road area, 
Haworth Road and Thornton Road (as detailed in paragraphs 3.1 - 
3.2).

(7) That officers remove those items from the outstanding lists of 
schemes that are more than 5 years old, subject to consultation 
with respective ward members.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste 
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director – Place



11

15.  ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY IN BRADFORD WEST

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “G”) seeks to update the 
Bradford West Area Committee on current casualty levels and trends in Bradford 
West and on the Road Safety education, training and publicity initiatives aimed at 
reducing these casualties.

The Team Leader of Road Safety was present and gave a breakdown of 
casualties in the Bradford West area. 

It was asked if the Road Safety team worked with community organisations. In 
response it was stated that the service would appreciate working with community 
organisations and thanked the Committee for the suggestion. The Committee 
then queried whether there was any form of training for Members in the area of 
Road Safety so that they could assist during community sessions. In reply, it was 
said that this could be arranged should the Committee wish. Finally, in addition to 
Local Authority schools and Academies, were private schools engaged with to 
which the Team Leader confirmed that the team engaged with all schools.

Resolved –

(1) That the information in respect of casualty trends and Road Safety 
activities Bradford West be noted.  

(2) That the evidence based approach to determine Road Safety 
priorities be continued.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste 
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director – Place

16.  UPDATE FROM COMMUNITY ACTION BRADFORD & DISTRICT (CABD)

The report of the Chief Executive Officer of Community Action Bradford & District 
to the meeting of Bradford West Area Committee (Document “H”) provided an 
update on the work undertaken by CABD in supporting and developing voluntary 
and community sector organisations in the Bradford West Constituency.

Representatives from CABD attended the meeting and introduced the report. 
They explained that they had focused the report on 3 sections, (a) the focus on 
work of the infrastructure; (b) identified further district wide prospects for the 
transformation programme; and, (c) What the CABD undertook in each of the 
Bradford West Wards. The work accomplished had been highlighted the report.

The Committee asked if it was possible to send organisations to CABD for their 
assistance, these being organisations that were located in the Bradford West area 
for the benefit of communities. In response the representatives confirmed they 
would welcome organisations that may need assistance or direction



12

Resolved –

That contents of Document “H” be noted.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION: Strategic Director – Corporate Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the Bradford 
West Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


